Dated: August 10, 2005.

Nancy J. Gloman,

Acting Regional Director.

[FR Doc. 05-18055 Filed 9-12-05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-55-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[MT-070-05-1020-PH]

Notice of Public Meeting, Western Montana Resource Advisory Council Meeting

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), the Western Montana Resource Advisory Council will meet as indicated below.

DATES: The next regular meeting of the Western Montana RAC will be held October 13, 2005 at the Dillon Field Office, 1005 Selway Drive, Dillon, Montana beginning at 9 a.m. The public comment period will begin at 11:30 a.m. and the meeting is expected to adjourn at approximately 3 p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For the Western Montana RAC, contact Marilyn Krause, Resource Advisory Council Coordinator, at the Butte Field Office, 106 North Parkmont, Butte, Montana 59701, telephone 406-533-

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15member Council advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in western Montana. At the October 13 meeting, topics we plan to discuss include: The Butte Resource Management Plan travel management and a presentation on Montana economics and how it relates to public land management. We will also have a briefing on the recent White House Conservation Conference.

All meetings are open to the public. The public may present written comments to the Council. Each formal Council meeting will also have time allocated for hearing public comments. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation, or other reasonable accommodations, should contact the BLM as provided below.

Dated: September 6, 2005.

Richard Hotaling,

Acting Field Manager.

[FR Doc. 05-18046 Filed 9-12-05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-\$\$-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AK-910-1310PP-ARAC]

Notice of Public Meeting, Alaska **Resource Advisory Council**

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Alaska Resource Advisory Council will meet as indicated below.

DATES: The meeting will be held Thursday and Friday, Oct. 13-14, 2005, at the Campbell Creek Science Center in Anchorage, Alaska, beginning at 9 a.m. The public comment period will begin at 1:30 p.m. on Friday, Oct. 14.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Danielle Allen, Alaska State Office, 222 W. 7th Avenue #13, Anchorage, AK 99513. Telephone (907) 271-3335 or email Danielle_Allen@ak.blm.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15member Council advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in Alaska. At this meeting, topics we plan to discuss include:

- National Petroleum Reserve-Alaska planning:
 - Invasive weeds/species;
 - · Subsistence;
- 17b easement status and land conveyance update;
 - Other topics the Council may raise;

All meetings are open to the public. The public may present written comments to the Council. Each formal Council meeting will also have time allotted for hearing public comments. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation,

transportation, or other reasonable accommodations, should contact BLM.

Dated: September 7, 2005.

Henri R. Bisson,

State Director.

[FR Doc. 05-18197 Filed 9-12-05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-JA-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AZ-912-1820-AL-241A]

Arizona State Office Public Room **Temporary Closure**

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior.

ACTION: Notice of temporary office

closure to the public.

SUMMARY: This notice announces a temporary closure of the Bureau of Land Management Arizona State Office Public Room for October 5-12, 2005. The fiveday closure is for the purpose of relocating the land and mineral records, office furniture and electronic equipment to a new location in the Phelps Dodge Tower at 1 North Central Avenue in downtown Phoenix, Arizona. The Public Room will be reopened to the public for regular business hours-9 a.m. to 4 p.m., starting on Thursday, October 13, 2005. The phone number to the Public Room, (602) 417-9200, will remain the same in the new location.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Deborah Stevens, Bureau of Land Management, Arizona State Office, 222 North Central Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2203, (602) 417-9215.

Joan B. Losacco,

Acting Arizona State Director. [FR Doc. 05-18044 Filed 9-12-05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-32-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[NV-055-5853-EU]

Correction to Notice of Realty Action: Competitive Sale of Public Lands in Clark County, NV; Termination of **Recreation and Public Purposes** Classification and Segregation: Withdrawal of the Formerly Classified Lands by the Southern Nevada Public **Land Management Act**

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, USDI.

ACTION: Correction notice.